TO BE PUBLISHED IN THE GAZETTE OF PAKISTAN EXTRAORDINARY

GOVERNMENT OF PAKISTAN CABINET SECRETARIAT CABINET DIVISION

Islamabad, the 21st March, 2024

NOTIFICATION

No.F.5/10/2024-Com.- The Prime Minister, in terms of rule 17(2) of Rules of Business, 1973, has been pleased to constitute the Cabinet Committee on State-Owned Enterprises (CCoSOEs), as follows:

1.	Minister for Finance	Chairman
2.	Minister for Maritime Affairs	Member
3.	Minister for Economic Affairs	Member
4.	Minister for Science & Technology	Member
5.	Minister for Housing & Works	Member

By Special Invitation/Co-Opted:

- 1. Deputy Chairman, Planning Commission
- 2. The Terms of Reference (ToRs) of the Committee are as follows:
 - i. To enforce and monitor the implementation of the SOEs Act, 2023 and other related laws and policies;
 - ii. Matters pertaining to appointment on the Boards of SOEs;
 - iii. Reform and restructuring proposals pertaining to SOEs;
 - iv. Periodical review of financial and operational performance of SOEs;
 - v. Consideration and recommendation to the Cabinet of policies, instructions, and guidelines to SOEs;
 - vi. Proposals for issuance of direction to SOE to perform any public service obligation; and,

vii. Any other related matter envisaged in the SOEs Act, 2023 and other related laws and policies.

(Muhammad Najoeb Ullah)

Cabinet Committees)

The Manager,
Printing Corporation of Pakistan Press, **Islamabad**

Contd...P/2

Copy forwarded to:

- 1. All members of the Cabinet, Ministers of State and Special Assistants to the Prime Minister
- 2. Secretary to the President
- 3. Secretary to the Prime Minister
- 4. All Secretaries/Additional Secretaries Incharge of Ministries/Divisions

5. Principal Information Officer, Press Information Department, Islamabad

Muhammad Najeeb Utlah Section Officer

(Calzinet Committees)

TO BE PUBLISHED IN THE GAZETTE OF PAKISTAN EXTRAORDINARY

GOVERNMENT OF PAKISTAN CABINET SECRETARIAT CABINET DIVISION

Islamabad, the 27th May, 2024

NOTIFICATION

No.F.5/10/2024-Com.- In continuation of Cabinet Division's Notification of even number dated 21st March, 2024, and in terms of rule 17(2) of the Rules of Business, 1973, the Prime Minister has been pleased to include the following as Special Invitation/Co-opted Members in the composition of Cabinet Committee on State-Owned Enterprises (CCoSOEs):

- 1. Minister for Law & Justice
- 2. Attorney General for Pakistan

(Muhammad Najeeb Ullah)

Soction Officer

Soinet Committees)

Ph # 9203016

The Manager, Printing Corporation of Pakistan Press, Islamabad

Copy forwarded to:

- 1. All members of the Cabinet, Adviser(s) to the Prime Minister, Ministers of State and Special Assistant(s) to the Prime Minister
- 2. Secretary to the President
- 3. Secretary to the Prime Minister
- 4. All Secretaries/Additional Secretaries Incharge of Ministries/Divisions

5. Principal Information Officer, Press Information Department, Islamabad

Muhammad Vajeeb Ullah)

(Cabinet Committees